
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF MCHENRY) 

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS 

I, the undersigned, do certify that I am the duly appointed and acting clerk 
of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in the State and County aforesaid, and that I 
am the keeper of the minutes, journal of proceedings and other records of the 
President and Board of Trustees of the Village. 

I do further certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of 
Ordinance No. 99-11-1 being an ordinance adopted November 15, 1999, providing 
for the anoual tax levy of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the fiscal year 
beginni9g.~ay 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000. 

IN ,WJr)-JESS THEREOF, I have affixed hereto my official seal and 
signature1flls 15th day of November, 1999. 

~ _vdulifllrl ~mkl 
Village Clerk 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY. IL 

NOV 1 8 1999 

/(~e.~ 
COUNlY CLERK - - . / 

·. 



VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOl;E!R~O~RI 
ORDINANCE NO. 99-11-l · ~ 

NOV 1 8 1999 
The Annual Tax Levy Ordinance 

of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the /,/,..,....{~~~. •• _ (! ~ 
Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30/llOOP~ • . . 

COUNTY CLERK 
Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood this 

15th Day of November, 1999 

Published in pamphlet form by 
authority of the President and 
Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Ringwood, McHenry County, IL 
this 15th day of November, 1999 

ORDINANCE NO. 99-11- 1 
THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 

OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 1999 AND ENDING APRIL 30,2000 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, 
did on the 21st day of June, 1999, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village 
for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000, and 

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of the Village on the 21st 
day of June, 1999, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of five hundred 
thirty three thousand, seven hundred ninety nine ($533,799). 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1. That thereby and is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within 
the corproate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 1999, the 
sum of thirty seven thousand dollars and zero cents ($37,000.00) for the following specific 
purposes designated in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as follows: 

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY 

GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 
Advertising (All Public Notices-Thru All Media) 
Bank Service Charges 
Capital Outlay - Equipment 
Capital Outlay- Improvements 
Computer Service and Software 
Dues 
Insurance- Bonds (Officials) 
Interest 
Maintenance - Office Equipment 
Maintenance - Property & Buildings 
Maintenance • Sidewalks 
Park Development 
Park Maintenance 
Postage Expenses 

AMOUNT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

$1,000 
$25 

$10,000 
$50,000 
$2,000 
$1,000 
$1 '1 00 

$100 
$2,500 

$50,000 
$5,000 
$5,000 
$1,000 
$1,500 

AMOUNT LEVIED 

$200 
$500 

$500 
$300 



Printing and Duplicating $1,000 
Professional Services - Accounting General $500 
Professional Services- Building Inspector- Permits $120,000 
Professional Services - Building Inspector- Village 
Professional Services - Court Reporter 
Professional Services - Engineer 
Professional Services - Engineer Retained 
Professional Services- Legal 
Professional Services - Legal Retained 
Professional Services - Other 
Publications 
Rental 
Roads & Bridges 
Salaries- Clerk (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000) 
Salaries - Employment Taxes 
Salaries- Treasurer (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000) 
Scavenger 
Seminars 
Special Events 
Street Lighting 
Supplies - Maintenance 
Supplies - Office 
Supplies - Operating 
Tax Anticipation Warrants 
Telephone 
Training 
Travel Expenses 
Utilities - Electric 
Utilities - Gas 
Contingency (1 0% of above total) 

TOTAL FOR GENERAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 
Public Safety (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3) 
Insurance Premiums (745 ILCS 10/9-107) 
Annual Audit (65 ILCS 8-8-8) 
Streets and Bridges (for street purposes in 

addition to the expense itemized under 
Roads, for labor and material incidental 
to the repairing and maintenance of streets) 
(651LCS 5/11-81-1) 

TOTAL FOR SPECIAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND COST o ·F COLLECTION 

GRAND TOTAL 
FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

$250 
$2,000 

$10,000 
$30,000 
$35,000 
$20,000 
$7,500 

$500 
$1,000 

$50,000 
$3,000 

$556 
$2,167 

$400 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$5,000 
$1,000 
$2,000 
$1,000 
$5,000 
$2,000 
$1,000 

$500 
$1,000 
$1,000 

$43,560 

$479,1 58 

$3,000 
$3,300 
$2,200 

$6,600 

$15,100 

$39,541 

$533,799 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY. 11. 

NOV 1 ~ 1999 

Y..~e.~ 
co~~~ -- . l 

$7,000 

$3,000 

$5,000 
$3,000 

$2,000 

$1,000 

$400 

$24,900 

$3,300 
$2,200 

$6,600 

$12,100 

0 

$37,000 



SECTION 2. All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation 
made by this Ordinance may be expended In making up any insufficiency in any items in the 
same general appropriation and for the same general purpose or in a like appropriation made by 
this Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to procedures set forth In the 
Illinois Municipal Code, provided, however, that any limitations in the Illinois Municipal code in 
conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance, pursuant to Section 6 of 
Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the 
authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval 
and publication in pamphlet form, according to law. 

Adopted this 15th day of November. 1999, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: 

AYES: Bauer, Bru ce, Kepes, Preston , Roseman 

NAYS: none 

ABSTAIN: none 

ABSENT: Ever et t 

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: non e 

Approved this 15th day of November, 1999. 

Village President 

ATTEST: 

FILE D. 
McHENRY r.n1 lt.,tTV '' 

NOV 1 o ·Lj59 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF MCHENRY ) 

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS 

I, the undersigned, do certify that I am the duly appointed and acting clerk 
of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in the State and County aforesaid, and that I 
am the keeper of the minutes, journal of proceedings and other records of the 
President and Board of Trustees of the Village. 

I do further certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of 
Ordinance No. 99-11-1 being an ordinance adopted November 15, 1999, providing 
for the annual tax levy of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the fiscal year 
beginni!)Q ·~ay 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000. 

INYI/.ff~J!=SS THEREOF, I have affixed hereto my official seal and 
sig·natureM'Iis 15th day of November, 1999. 

~Ju/Jf141.~Jd 
Village Clerk 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY. IL 

NOV 1 8 1999 

f~e.~ 
COUtm' ClERK - - .. . ~ 



VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILUNOlcHIE~JRYLCO~JNP,l 
ORDINANCE NO. 99-11-1 '' .J' • '-- • • 

The Annual Tax Levy Ordinance 
of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the L/ .• +ld •. ~ e ~ 

Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30/,lloeP-. • 
COUNTY CLERK 

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood this 
15th Day of November, 1999 

Published in pamphlet fonn by 
authority of the President and 
Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Ringwood, McHenry County, IL 
this 15th day of November, 1999 

ORDINANCE NO. 99-11-1 
THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 

OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 1999 AND ENDING APRIL 30,2000 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, 
did on the 21st day of June, 1999, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village 
for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000, and 

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of the Village on the 21st 
day of June, 1999, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of five hundred 
thirty three thousand, seven hundred ninety nine ($533,799). 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1. That thereby and is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within 
the corproate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 1999, the 
sum of thirty seven thousand dollars and zero cents ($37,000.00) for the following specific 
purposes designated in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as follows: 

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY 

GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 
Advertising (All Public Notices-Thru All Media) 
Bank Service Charges 
Capital Outlay - Equipment 
Capital Outlay- Improvements 
Computer Service and Software 
Dues 
Insurance - Bonds (Officials) 
Interest 
Maintenance - Office Equipment 
Maintenance - Property & Buildings 
Maintenance - Sidewalks 
Park Development 
Park Maintenance 
Postage Expenses 

AMOUNT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

$1 ,000 
$25 

$10,000 
$50,000 
$2,000 
$1,000 
$1,100 

$100 
$2,500 

$50,000 
$5,000 
$5,000 
$1,000 
$1,500 

AMOUNT LEVIED 

$200 
$500 

$500 
$300 



Printing and Duplicating $1,000 
Professional Services- Accounting General $500 
Professional Services- Building Inspector- Permits $120,000 
Professional Services - Building Inspector- Village 
Professional Services- Court Reporter 
Professional Services- Engineer 
Professional Services- Engineer Retained 
Professional Services - Legal 
Professional Services - Legal Retained 
Professional Services - Other 
Publications 
Rental 
Roads & Bridges 
Salaries- Clerk (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000) 
Salaries - Employment Taxes 
Salaries- Treasurer (1/1/99 thru 4/30/2000) 
Scavenger 
Seminars 
Special Events 
Street Lighting 
Supplies - Maintenance 
Supplies - Office 
Supplies - Operating 
Tax Anticipation Warrants 
Telephone 
Training 
Travel Expenses 
Utilities - Electric 
Utilities - Gas 
Contingency (1 0% of above total) 

TOTAL FOR GENERAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 
Public Safety (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3) 
Insurance Premiums (745 ILCS 10/9-107) 
Annual Audit (65 ILCS 8-8-8) 
Streets and Bridges (for street purposes in 

addition to the expense itemized under 
Roads, for labor and material incidental 
to the repairing and maintenance of streets) 
(65 ILCS 5/11-81-1) 

TOTAL FOR SPECIAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND COST OF COLLECTION 

GRANO TOTAL 
FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

$250 
$2,000 

$10,000 
$30,000 
$35,000 
$20,000 
$7,500 

$500 
$1,000 

$50,000 
$3,000 

$556 
$2,167 

$400 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$5,000 
$1,000 
$2,000 
$1,000 
$5,000 
$2,000 
$1,000 

$500 
$1,000 
$1,000 

$43,560 

$479,158 

$3,000 
$3,300 
$2,200 

$6,600 

$15,100 

$39,541 

$533,799 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY. 11. 

NOV 1 b 1999 

~~ C!.~ 
co~~~K - -·· J 

$7,000 

$3,000 

$5,000 
$3,000 

$2,000 

$1,000 

$400 

$24,900 

$3,300 
$2,200 

$6,600 

$12,100 

0 

$37,000 



SECTION 2. All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation 
made by this Ofdinance may be expended In making up any insufficiency in any items in the 
same general appropriation and for the same general purpose or in a like appropriation made by 
this Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to procedures set forth In the 
Illinois Municipal Code, provided, however, that any limitations in the Illinois Municipal code in 
conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance, pursuant to Section 6 of 
Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet fonn by and under the 
authority of the corporate authorities of the Village o{ Ringwood. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval 
and publication in pamphlet form, according to law. 

Adopted this 15th day of November. 1999. pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: 

AYES: Bauer , Bruce , K e pes , Preston , Roseman 

NAYS: none 

ABSTAIN: none 

ABSENT: Everett 

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: none 

Approved this 15th day of November, 1999. 

Village President 

ATTEST: 

JwtJ.atrL~l~J. 
Village Clerk 

FILED 
McHENRY r.n11t-..1TV " 

1,,· ('1 ~{ 1 ;.: . '''9 'J'J \.) : j~ 


