VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF MCHENRY)

I, the undersigned, do certify that I am the duly appointed and acting clerk of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in the State and County aforesaid, and that I am the keeper of the minutes, journal of proceedings and other records of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village.

I do further certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 99-11-1 being an ordinance adopted November 15, 1999, providing for the annual tax levy of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have affixed hereto my official seal and signature this 15th day of November, 1999.

Village Clerk

FILED MCHENRY COUNTY, IL

NOV 1 8 1999

Katherine C. Schultz

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHENRY COUNTY ILLINOIS CHENRY COUNTY IL

NOV 1 8 1999

The Annual Tax Levy Ordinance
of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the
Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30/2000

COUNTY CLERK

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood this 15th Day of November, 1999

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, IL this 15th day of November, 1999

ORDINANCE NO. 99-11-1
THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 1999 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2000

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, did on the 21st day of June, 1999, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000, and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of the Village on the 21st day of June, 1999, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of five hundred thirty three thousand, seven hundred ninety nine (\$533,799).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. That thereby and is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within the corproate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 1999, the sum of thirty seven thousand dollars and zero cents (\$37,000.00) for the following specific purposes designated in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as follows:

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY	AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION	AMOUNT LEVIED
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES		
Advertising (All Public Notices-Thru All Media)	\$1,000	
Bank Service Charges	\$25	
Capital Outlay - Equipment	\$10,000	
Capital Outlay - Improvements	\$50,000	
Computer Service and Software	\$2,000	
Dues	\$1,000	\$200
Insurance - Bonds (Officials)	\$1,100	\$500
Interest	\$100	
Maintenance - Office Equipment	\$2,500	
Maintenance - Property & Buildings	\$50,000	
Maintenance - Sidewalks	\$5,000	
Park Development	\$5,000	
Park Maintenance	\$1,000	\$500
Postage Expenses	\$1,500	\$300

FILED MCHENRY COUNTY, IL

Printing and Duplicating	\$1,000	MCHENRY COUNTY, IL
Professional Services - Accounting General	\$500	
Professional Services - Building Inspector - Permits		NOV 1 8 1999
Professional Services - Building Inspector - Village	\$250	
Professional Services - Court Reporter	\$2,000	Katheria P & 1. ac
Professional Services - Engineer	\$10,000	Katherine C. Schultz
Professional Services - Engineer Retained	\$30,000	COUNTY CLERK
Professional Services - Legal	\$35,000	\$7,000
Professional Services - Legal Retained	\$20,000	47,000
Professional Services - Cegai Retained	\$7,500	\$3,000
Publications	\$500	\$3,000
	\$1,000	
Rental		\$5,000
Roads & Bridges	\$50,000	\$3,000
Salaries - Clerk (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000)	\$3,000	\$3,000
Salaries - Employment Taxes	\$556 \$2.467	£2.000
Salaries - Treasurer (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000)	\$2,167	\$2,000
Scavenger	\$400	
Seminars	\$1,000	
Special Events	\$1,000	** ***
Street Lighting	\$5,000	\$1,000
Supplies - Maintenance	\$1,000	
Supplies - Office	\$2,000	
Supplies - Operating	\$1,000	
Tax Anticipation Warrants	\$5,000	
Telephone	\$2,000	\$400
Training	\$1,000	
Travel Expenses	\$500	
Utilities - Electric	\$1,000	
Utitities - Gas	\$1,000	
Contingency (10% of above total)	\$43,560	
TOTAL FOR GENERAL		
CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$479,158	\$24,900
33/11/3/12/3/11/3/23	37.1-17.2-2	7
SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES	0202102020	
Public Safety (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3)	\$3,000	
Insurance Premiums (745 ILCS 10/9-107)	\$3,300	\$3,300
Annual Audit (65 ILCS 8-8-8)	\$2,200	\$2,200
Streets and Bridges (for street purposes in		
addition to the expense itemized under		
Roads, for labor and material incidental		
to the repairing and maintenance of streets)		
(65 ILCS 5/11-81-1)	\$6,600	\$6,600
TOTAL FOR SPECIAL		1-290
CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$15,100	\$12,100
ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND COST OF COLLECTION	\$39,541	0
GRAND TOTAL		
FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL		
CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$533,799	\$37,000
CORFORNIE FORFOSES	4000,100	401,000

SECTION 2. All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation made by this Ordinance may be expended in making up any insufficiency in any items in the same general appropriation and for the same general purpose or in a like appropriation made by this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code, provided, however, that any limitations in the Illinois Municipal code in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance, pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form, according to law.

Adopted this 15th day of November, 1999, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

Bauer, Bruce, Kepes, Preston, Roseman

NAYS:

none

ABSTAIN: none

ABSENT:

Everett

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: none

Approved this 15th day of November, 1999.

richard E. Mack

FILED

NOV 1 8 1999

Katherine C. Schultz

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF MCHENRY)

I, the undersigned, do certify that I am the duly appointed and acting clerk of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in the State and County aforesaid, and that I am the keeper of the minutes, journal of proceedings and other records of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village.

I do further certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 99-11-1 being an ordinance adopted November 15, 1999, providing for the annual tax levy of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning. May 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have affixed hereto my official seal and signature this 15th day of November, 1999.

Susan Tonnelieck

FILED MCHENRY COUNTY, IL

NOV 1 8 1999

Katherine C. Schultz

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHENRY COUNTY ILLINOIS CHENRY CHENRY COUNTY ILLINOIS CHENRY CHENRY

NOV 1 8 1999

The Annual Tax Levy Ordinance
of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the
Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30/2007

COUNTY CLERK

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood this 15th Day of November, 1999

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, IL this 15th day of November, 1999

ORDINANCE NO. 99-11-1
THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 1999 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2000

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, did on the 21st day of June, 1999, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1999 and ending April 30, 2000, and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of the Village on the 21st day of June, 1999, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of five hundred thirty three thousand, seven hundred ninety nine (\$533,799).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. That thereby and is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within the corproate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 1999, the sum of thirty seven thousand dollars and zero cents (\$37,000.00) for the following specific purposes designated in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as follows:

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY	AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION	AMOUNT LEVIED
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES		
Advertising (All Public Notices-Thru All Media)	\$1,000	
Bank Service Charges	\$25	
Capital Outlay - Equipment	\$10,000	
Capital Outlay - Improvements	\$50,000	
Computer Service and Software	\$2,000	
Dues	\$1,000	\$200
Insurance - Bonds (Officials)	\$1,100	\$500
Interest	\$100	T.
Maintenance - Office Equipment	\$2,500	
Maintenance - Property & Buildings	\$50,000	
Maintenance - Sidewalks	\$5,000	
Park Development	\$5,000	
Park Maintenance	\$1,000	\$500
Postage Expenses	\$1,500	\$300

FILED MCHENRY COUNTY, II.

Printing and Duplicating	\$1,000	MCHENRY COUNTY, II.
Professional Services - Accounting General	\$500	
Professional Services - Building Inspector - Permits		NOV 1 8 1999
Professional Services - Building Inspector - Village	\$250	
Professional Services - Court Reporter	\$2,000	Katherine C. Schultz
Professional Services - Engineer	\$10,000	COUNTY CLERK
Professional Services - Engineer Retained	\$30,000	COURT CLERK
Professional Services - Legal	\$35,000	\$7,000
Professional Services - Legal Retained	\$20,000	
Professional Services - Other	\$7,500	\$3,000
Publications	\$500	
Rental	\$1,000	
Roads & Bridges	\$50,000	\$5,000
Salaries - Clerk (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000)	\$3,000	\$3,000
Salaries - Employment Taxes	\$556	
Salaries - Treasurer (7/1/99 thru 4/30/2000)	\$2,167	\$2,000
Scavenger	\$400	
Seminars	\$1,000	
Special Events	\$1,000	
Street Lighting	\$5,000	\$1,000
Supplies - Maintenance	\$1,000	
Supplies - Office	\$2,000	
Supplies - Operating	\$1,000	
Tax Anticipation Warrants	\$5,000	
Telephone	\$2,000	\$400
Training	\$1,000	
Travel Expenses	\$500	
Utilities - Electric	\$1,000	
Utitities - Gas	\$1,000	
Contingency (10% of above total)	\$43,560	
TOTAL FOR GENERAL		
CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$479,158	\$24,900
SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES		
Public Safety (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3)	\$3,000	
Insurance Premiums (745 ILCS 10/9-107)	\$3,300	\$3,300
Annual Audit (65 ILCS 8-8-8)	\$2,200	\$2,200
Streets and Bridges (for street purposes in	. 4.44.04	1 Marie of Conserve
addition to the expense itemized under		
Roads, for labor and material incidental		
to the repairing and maintenance of streets)		
(65 ILCS 5/11-81-1)	\$6,600	\$6,600
TOTAL FOR SPECIAL		-
CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$15,100	\$12,100
		against age of the second of t
ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND COST OF COLLECTION	\$39,541	0
GRAND TOTAL		
FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL		
CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$533,799	\$37,000

SECTION 2. All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation made by this Ordinance may be expended in making up any insufficiency in any items in the same general appropriation and for the same general purpose or in a like appropriation made by this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code, provided, however, that any limitations in the Illinois Municipal code in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance, pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form, according to law.

Adopted this 15th day of November, 1999, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

Bauer, Bruce, Kepes, Preston, Roseman

NAYS:

none

ABSTAIN: none

ABSENT:

Everett

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: none

Approved this 15th day of November, 1999.

chard E. Mack

ATTEST:

FILED MCHENRY COLINTY "

NOV 1 8 1959

Katherine C. Schulig